Pre-tax NPV at 10% discount 10% US$000 68,328

Pre-tax NPV at 15% discount 15% US$000 25,359

Pre-Tax Payback  years 3.6

After-Tax IRR  % 15.9%

After-Tax NPV at 5% discount 5% US$000 98,537

After-Tax NPV at 10% discount 10% US$000 41,750

After-tax NPV at 15% discount 15% US$000 5,000

After-Tax payback  years 4.1

The undiscounted pre-tax cash flow is US$236 million, and the undiscounted after-tax cash flow is
US$188 million.

The World Gold Council AOC is US$813/oz AuEq.  The mine life sustaining capital cost is US$116/oz AuEq,
for an AISC of US$929/oz AuEq.  The Porvenir Project will add average annual production over the nine-
year mine life of 56,700 oz Au, along with 112,300 oz Ag and 38.5 Mlb Zn to the Hemco Property.

1.2.4 Sensitivity Analysis

Project risks can be identified in both economic and non-economic terms.  Key economic risks were
examined by running cash flow sensitivities on after-tax NPV at a 10% discount rate.  The following items
were examined:

• Metal prices

• Head grade

• Metallurgical recovery

• Operating costs

• Capital costs (Development, Sustaining, and Closure)

Mineros S.A. | Hemco Property, SLR Project No:  233.03653.R0000

NI 43-101 Technical Report -  March 24, 2023 1-20

After-tax sensitivity over the base case has been calculated for -20% to +20% for head grade, -5% to +5%
for metallurgical recovery, -20% to +20% for metal prices, and -15% to +35% for operating and capital cost
variations to determine the most sensitive parameter of the Hemco Property.

1.2.4.1 Hemco Property (Consolidated)

The sensitivities for the Hemco Property (consolidated) are shown in Table 1-4 and Figure 1-1.

Table 1-4: Hemco Property After-Tax Sensitivity Analysis

Mineros S.A. – Hemco Property

 Head Grade

(g/t Au)

NPV at 10%

(US$000)

80% 2.69 -64,151

90% 3.01 -9,095

100% 3.34 45,112

110% 3.68 95,923

120% 4.01 144,311

 Recovery

(% Au)

NPV at 10%

(US$000)

95% 84.4% 18,214

98% 86.6% 31,757

100% 88.8% 45,112

103% 91.0% 58,149

105% 93.3% 70,988

 Metal Prices

(US$/oz Au)

NPV at 10%

(US$000)

80% $1,200  -74,027

90% $1,350  -12,696

100% $1,500  45,112

110% $1,650  98,552

120% $1,800  149,565

 Operating Costs

(US$/t)

NPV at 10%

(US$000)

85% $74.19  84,468

93% $80.74  65,322

100% $87.28  45,112

118% $102.56  -5,154

135% $117.83  -60,637

Mineros S.A. | Hemco Property, SLR Project No:  233.03653.R0000

NI 43 101 Technical Report - March 24, 2023 1-2121

Capital Costs

(US$000)

NPV at 10%

(US$000)

8585% $299,353 79,188

93% $325,767 62,150

100% $352,180 45,112

11818% $413,812 5,356

13535% $475,444 -34,400

Note: For head grade, metallurgical recovery and metal price sensitivities the table shows only gold units as a reference, given
gold is the major commodity for the Hemco Property, while the NPV sensitivity analysis considers variation for all metals produced
(gold, silver and zinc).

Figure 1-1: NPV10% Sensitivity Graph

The after tax NPV is most sensitive to gold price, then head grade and metallurgical recovery, followed by
operating and capital costs

Mineros S.A. | Hemco Property, SLR Project No:  233.03653.R0000

NI 43-101 Technical Report -  March 24, 2023 1-22

1.2.4.2 Porvenir Project